TEF 2023 ratings of providers with the lowest proportion of free school meal (FSM) entrants in 2020-21

2023 Student Student % Free
Provider TEF Experience Outcomes Provider Typology School
Award Aspect Aspect Meals
The University of Bath Gold Gold Gold High Tariff 5.5
University of Bristol Silver Silver Gold High Tariff 7.1
University of Oxford Gold Gold Gold High Tariff 7.6
Loughborough University Gold Gold Gold High Tariff 7.6
The University of Sheffield Silver Silver Silver High Tariff 8.4
University of York Gold Gold Silver High Tariff 8.4
Leeds Conservatoire Silver Silver Silver Specialist: Creative 8.8
University of Southampton Silver Silver Silver High Tariff 9.0
University of Newcastle upon Tyne Silver Bronze Silver High Tariff 9.1
Harper Adams University Gold Silver Gold Specialist: Other 9.5
University of Nottingham, the Silver Silver Gold High Tariff 9.9
Hartpury University Gold Gold Gold Medium Tariff 10.0
The University of Leeds Silver Bronze Silver High Tariff 10.2
The University of Lancaster Gold Silver Gold High Tariff 10.4
Falmouth University Silver Silver Silver Medium Tariff 11.1
Arts University Bournemouth Silver Silver Silver Specialist: Creative 11.5
The University of Chichester Gold Gold Silver Medium Tariff 12.0
University of Sussex Silver Bronze Silver Medium Tariff 12.1
University of Gloucestershire Silver Silver Silver Medium Tariff 12.1
Bournemouth University Silver Bronze Silver Low or Unknown Tariff 12.3

Note: Data based on full-time undergraduate entrants, from providers

who recruited >200 students in 2020/21



TEF 2023 ratings of providers with the highest proportion of free school meal (FSM) entrants in 2020-21

d

Provider

Arden University Limited
Middlesex University

London South Bank University
London Metropolitan University
Roehampton University

The University of Westminster
University of Wolverhampton
City, University of London
Brunel University London
Birmingham City University
The University of Law Limited
Birmingham Newman University
University of Greenwich
Birkbeck College

Luminate Education Group
University of Bedfordshire
Goldsmiths' College

The University of West London
University College Birmingham
Newcastle College Group

2023 Student Student
TEF Experience Outcomes
Award Aspect Aspect

Silver _ Silver
Silver _ Silver
Silver Gold _
Silver Silver Silver
Silver Silver Silver

~ Bronze  Bronze  Bronze
Silver _ Gold

 Bronze  Bronze  Bronze
Silver Gold Silver
Silver Gold Silver
Silver Silver Silver
Gold Gold Silver

Silver Silver

| Bronze _ Siver | Bronze

Silver Gold
Silver Silver Silver
Silver Silver Silver

Provider Typology

Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Medium Tariff
Medium Tariff
Medium Tariff
Specialist: Other
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Large Level 4/5
Low or Unknown Tariff
Medium Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Low or Unknown Tariff
Large Level 4/5

% Free
School
Meals

48.9
41.1
38.0
37.7
37.6
36.6
35.6
34.0
33.5
33.3
33.0
32.5
32.2
32.1
32.0
31.9
31.8
31.4
30.6
30.3

Note: Data based on full time undergraduate entrants, from providers who recruited >200 students in 2020/21



