TEF 2023 ratings of providers with the lowest proportion of free school meal (FSM) entrants in 2020–21

Provider	2023 TEF Award	Student Experience Aspect	Student Outcomes Aspect	Provider Typology	% Free School Meals
The University of Bath	Gold	Gold	Gold	High Tariff	5.5
University of Bristol	Silver	Silver	Gold	High Tariff	7.1
University of Oxford	Gold	Gold	Gold	High Tariff	7.6
Loughborough University	Gold	Gold	Gold	High Tariff	7.6
The University of Sheffield	Silver	Silver	Silver	High Tariff	8.4
University of York	Gold	Gold	Silver	High Tariff	8.4
Leeds Conservatoire	Silver	Silver	Silver	Specialist: Creative	8.8
University of Southampton	Silver	Silver	Silver	High Tariff	9.0
University of Newcastle upon Tyne	Silver	Bronze	Silver	High Tariff	9.1
Harper Adams University	Gold	Silver	Gold	Specialist: Other	9.5
University of Nottingham, the	Silver	Silver	Gold	High Tariff	9.9
Hartpury University	Gold	Gold	Gold	Medium Tariff	10.0
The University of Leeds	Silver	Bronze	Silver	High Tariff	10.2
The University of Lancaster	Gold	Silver	Gold	High Tariff	10.4
Falmouth University	Silver	Silver	Silver	Medium Tariff	11.1
Arts University Bournemouth	Silver	Silver	Silver	Specialist: Creative	11.5
The University of Chichester	Gold	Gold	Silver	Medium Tariff	12.0
University of Sussex	Silver	Bronze	Silver	Medium Tariff	12.1
University of Gloucestershire	Silver	Silver	Silver	Medium Tariff	12.1
Bournemouth University	Silver	Bronze	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	12.3

Note: Data based on full-time undergraduate entrants, from providers who recruited >200 students in 2020/21

TEF 2023 ratings of providers with the highest proportion of free school meal (FSM) entrants in 2020–21

Provider	2023 TEF Award	Student Experience Aspect	Student Outcomes Aspect	Provider Typology	% Free School Meals
Arden University Limited	RI	RI	RI	Low or Unknown Tariff	48.9
Middlesex University	Silver	Bronze	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	41.1
London South Bank University	Silver	Bronze	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	38.0
London Metropolitan University	Silver	Gold	Bronze	Low or Unknown Tariff	37.7
Roehampton University	Silver	Silver	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	37.6
The University of Westminster	Silver	Silver	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	36.6
University of Wolverhampton	Bronze	Bronze	Bronze	Low or Unknown Tariff	35.6
City, University of London	Silver	Bronze	Gold	Medium Tariff	34.0
Brunel University London	Bronze	Bronze	Bronze	Medium Tariff	33.5
Birmingham City University	Silver	Gold	Silver	Medium Tariff	33.3
The University of Law Limited	Silver	Gold	Silver	Specialist: Other	33.0
Birmingham Newman University	Silver	Silver	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	32.5
University of Greenwich	Gold	Gold	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	32.2
Birkbeck College	Bronze	Bronze	Bronze	Low or Unknown Tariff	32.1
Luminate Education Group	Silver	Silver	Bronze	Large Level 4/5	32.0
University of Bedfordshire	Bronze	Silver	Bronze	Low or Unknown Tariff	31.9
Goldsmiths' College	Bronze	RI	Bronze	Medium Tariff	31.8
The University of West London	Silver	Gold	Bronze	Low or Unknown Tariff	31.4
University College Birmingham	Silver	Silver	Silver	Low or Unknown Tariff	30.6
Newcastle College Group	Silver	Silver	Silver	Large Level 4/5	30.3

Note: Data based on full time undergraduate entrants, from providers who recruited >200 students in 2020/21